
 
 

 

 
 

Council (Extraordinary) 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 1 May 2014 
 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow 

Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Extraordinary Council Meeting for the transaction of 

the business set out. 
 
 
 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  Wednesday 23rd April 2014 
 

 



Council - 1 May 2014 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain, Dr Suzanne Nti, will open the meeting with Prayers. 

 
1. EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING     
 
 This Extraordinary Council Meeting has been convened in accordance with the 

provisions of Rule 3.1. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

3. HONORARY FREEDOMS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW    (Pages 
1 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 



    

    

    

    

EXTRAORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

1 MAY1 MAY1 MAY1 MAY 2014 2014 2014 2014    

    

    

    

HONORARY FREEDOMS OF HONORARY FREEDOMS OF HONORARY FREEDOMS OF HONORARY FREEDOMS OF 

THE LONDON BOROUGH OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 

HARROWHARROWHARROWHARROW    

    

    

    

    

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 22

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR: 

 

COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

1 May 2014 

Subject: 

 

Honorary Freedoms of the London Borough 
of Harrow 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart – Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Draft Resolutions 
Appendix 2 – Achievements 

 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
The conferment of Honorary Freedom of the borough is to recognise persons 
of distinction or organisations with eminent service to and with connections 
with the London Borough of Harrow. 
 
The power to award the honour of Freedom of the Borough is contained in 
Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972.  To invoke the provisions of 
Section 249 it is required that a Special Meeting of the full Council be 
convened for the purpose. 
 
Council at its meeting on 27 February 2014 resolved to call a special meeting 
of Council to consider conferring the titles of Honorary Freedom of the 
Borough of the Girls Brigade North West London District and 14534 (Harrow) 
Squadron Air Training Corps. 
 

 

Recommendations:  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of Harrow resolve 
to: 
 

(i) invoke the provisions of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 
1972 to confer the honour of Freedom of the Borough of Harrow on  
 

         (a)   Girls Brigade North West London District and 
                 (b)   1454 (Harrow) Squadron Air Training Corps 

 
                 in recognition of its continuous service to the London Borough of 

Harrow; 
 
 

3



 
(ii) subject to (i) above, the granting of the Freedom be recorded in an 

illuminated Scroll and presented to the recipients, and the 
commissioning and associated costs be approved at this meeting; 

 
(ii) the Presentation of the Scrolls to be made at a later date. 

 
 

 
Introduction 
 
The conferment of Honorary Freedom of the Borough is to recognise persons of 
distinction or organisations with eminent service and connections with the London 
Borough of Harrow.   
 
The Girls’ Brigade is an international and interdenominational Christian youth 
organisation which was founded in 1893 in Dublin, Ireland.    The North West London 
District of the Girls Brigade consists of 8 companies:1st Edgware, 5th Hendon, 1st 
Kenton, 2nd Northolt, 1st Queensbury, 1st Stanmore, 1st Sudbury Hill and 1st Sudbury 
Town and have been has been working in North West London for over 80 years.  In 
particular the 1st Stanmore Girls Brigade has been working in Stanmore for 75 years. 
 
The 1454 Harrow Squadron Air Training Corps has its origins in the Air Defence Cadet 
Corps which was formed under the auspices of the Air League of the British Empire.  In 
February 1941, 1454 (Harrow) which is part of the Middlesex Wing, received its Royal 
Warrant and remains the oldest ATC squadron to operate continuously since, over 73 
years its formation. 
 

 
1. Statutory Background 
 
 Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 provides as follows: 
 
 “Subject as follows, a relevant authority may admit to be honorary freemen or 

freewomen of the place or area for which it is the authority—(a) persons of 
distinction, and (b) persons who have, in the opinion of the authority, rendered 
eminent services to that place or area.” 

 

 
2. Harrow Context 
   
 2.1 Previously the Council has conferred upon the late Sir Winston Churchill 

the Honorary Freedom of the Borough of Harrow.  The Honorary Freedom was 
also conferred on the following individuals (William Allen, A. E. Amor, Charles 
Jordan and Francis Telfer in 1968) (George Gange and Horace Cutler in 1977).  
Most recently the Honour was conferred upon Sir Roger Bannister 2004 to mark 
the fiftieth anniversary of the Incorporation of the Borough. 

 
 
 2.2 In 1983 a number of locally based Territorial Army units were honoured.  

The honour was awarded to RAF Stations Stanmore Park and Bentley Priory in 
October 1988 to mark the fiftieth anniversary of Stanmore Park Station and in 
recognition of the imminent fiftieth anniversary of the roles played by both Stations 

4



in the Battle of Britain in 1940.  The Christ Church, Roxeth & Harrow Company of 
the Church Lads’ and Church Girls’ Brigade was honoured in October 1994 with 
Freedom of the Borough to mark the Company’s one hundredth anniversary of 
continuous service in Harrow.  In October 1996 The Royal British Legion Harrow 
Branch was awarded the honour in recognition of its seventy fifth anniversary. 

 
 2.3     In 2011, to mark the 100th anniversary of Harrow High School, the Council 

conferred the title of Honorary Freedom of the Borough upon Sir Paul Nurse. 

 
2.4 Accordingly, Council as asked to consider calling a special meeting to 
confer the titles of Freedom of the Borough upon The North West London District 
Girls Brigade and 1454 Harrow Squadron Air Training Corps. 

 
3. Proposed Recipients of the Honorary Freedoms 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 27 February 2014 Council resolved to call a special 
meeting to consider conferring the titles of Honorary Freedom of the Borough of 
the Girls Brigade North West London District and 1454 (Harrow) Squadron Air 
Training Corps. 

 
3.2   In anticipation that the Council would consider the proposal to confer 
honorary Freedom of the Borough the matter has been the subject of prior 
consultation. 

 

4.    Process: 

 

4.1     If the Council wished to proceed with the conferment of the titles of Freedom 
of the Borough a resolution must be passed by not less than two thirds of the 
members present at a specially convened meeting of the Council.  

 
4.2   The costs for the Honorary Freedom award and the preparation and 
presentation of an illuminated Scroll will be sourced from within current resources. 

 
 3.3    This report is submitted, following consultation with the Mayor, Leader of the 

Council and Leader of the Conservative Group. 
 

5.      Financial Implications 

 
There is no specific provision for any expenditure arising from this matter and 
budget provision will have to be sourced within current resources. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

5



 

Contact Details and  

Background Papers  
 
Contact: Elaine McEachron, Democratic & Electoral Services Manager.  
Tel: 020 8424 1097    E-mail:  elaine.mceachron@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Report to Council – 27 February 2014 
Minutes from Council meeting – 27 February 2014 
Historical records relating to Freedoms 

6



London Borough 

Of Harrow 

Appendix 1 

Borough

Arms
 
 

 
At a special meeting of the London Borough of Harrow held at 
the Civic Centre, Harrow on Thursday of the first day of May 2014, it was 
  

RESOLVED:-   THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of Harrow  
 

DO CONFER  THE  
 

‘FREEDOM OF ENTRY TO THE BOROUGH’ 
upon  

 

THEGIRLS BRIGADE NORTH WEST 
LONDON DISTRICT 

In Recognition of its outstanding continuous service 
to the North West London Area. 

The Common Seal of the Mayor and 
Burgesses of the London Borough of  
Harrow was affixed hereunto on the 
                     day of                     2014 

Leader         Head of Paid Service 

7



APPENDIX 1  

London Borough 

Of Harrow 
Borough

Arms

At a special meeting of the London Borough of Harrow held at 
the Civic Centre, Harrow on Thursday of the first day of May 2014, it was 
  

RESOLVED:-   THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of Harrow  
 

DO CONFER  THE  
 

‘FREEDOM OF ENTRY TO THE BOROUGH’ 
 

upon  

The 1454 (Harrow) Squadron Air Training Corps 

In Recognition of its outstanding continuous service 
to the Harrow Area. 

The Common Seal of the Mayor and 
Burgesses of the London Borough of  
Harrow was affixed hereunto on the 
                     day of                  2014 

Leader         Head of Paid Service 

8



Appendix 2 

General Information 

The Girls' Brigade is an international and interdenominational Christian youth organisation. It was 
founded in 1893 in Dublin, Ireland.  The modern organisation was formed as the result of the 
amalgamation of three like-minded and similarly structured organisations in 1964.  These 
organisations were the Girls' Brigade of Ireland (1893), the Girls' Guildry of Scotland (1900), and 
the Girls' Life Brigade of England (1902). The International Headquarters are currently based in 
Glasgow.  The organisation operates in over 60 countries worldwide and is divided into five 
Fellowships: 

1.       African 

2.       Asian 

3.       Caribbean and Americas 

4.        European and  

5.       Pacific 

International Conferences are held every four years, this has been happening since 1998 when 
the conference was in Australia.  It was in Thailand in 2002, Northern Ireland in 2006, and 
Malaysia in 2010. The Queen Mother and Princess Alice were Girls' Brigade's patrons until their 
deaths in 2002 and 2004 respectively. There are, at the moment, no living patrons.  The anthem of 
the Girls Brigade is the hymn Give me oil in my lamp. 

The motto of the Girls' Brigade is "Seek, Serve and Follow Christ" and its Aim is "To help girls 
become followers of the Lord Jesus Christ, and through self control, reverence and a sense of 
responsibility to find true enrichment of life".   Because of the youth development aspect of its 
work, the Girls' Brigade is a member of The National Council for Voluntary Youth Services 
(NCVYS)  and has been since 1936, when it was one of NCVYS's founding organisations. 

 

GIRLS BRIGADE NORTH WEST LONDON DISTRICT 

 

The North West London district consists of 8 companies:1st Edgware, 5th Hendon, 1st Kenton, 2nd 
Northolt, 1st Queensbury, 1st Stanmore, 1st Sudbury Hill and 1st Sudbury Town. 

 

From the Commissioner: 

Girls' Brigade has been working in North West London for over 80 years and during that time there 
has been several changes in name and area covered.  The latest change was in 1997 when our 
name was changed from Brent and Harrow Division to North West London District and companies 
from Hendon joined the group. 

During those years many girls have joined companies and many young leaders trained.  The 
district has been responsible in training young people over the age of 14 to become young leaders 
and our e
[...]
y ways 
in which we provide that extra ‘something’ in your life. 
 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 HONORARY FREEDOMS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
	Honorary Freedom report May Final
	Appendix 1
	Freedom of the Borough North West London District GB information (2)
	1454 story with additional comments




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Council - 1 May 2014 - 1169 - 

 
 

COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY)  

MINUTES 
 

1 MAY 2014 
 
Present: * Councillor Nana Asante (The Worshipful the Mayor) 
 * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath (The Deputy Mayor) 
   
Councillors: † Husain Akhtar 

* Sue Anderson 
* Marilyn Ashton 
* Christine Bednell 
* James Bond 
* Mrs Lurline Champagnie OBE 
* Kam Chana 
* Ramji Chauhan 
* Mrinal Choudhury 
* Bob Currie 
* Margaret Davine 
* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Tony Ferrari 
* Keith Ferry 
* David Gawn 
* Stephen Greek 
* Mitzi Green 
* Susan Hall 
* Glen Hearnden 
* Graham Henson 
* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Nizam Ismail 
† Krishna James 
* Manjibhai Kara 
† Zarina Khalid 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Kareema Marikar 
† Ajay Maru 
* Jerry Miles 
* Mrs Vina Mithani  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Chris Mote 
* Janet Mote 
* John Nickolay 
* Joyce Nickolay 
* Christopher Noyce 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Asad Omar 
* Paul Osborn 
* Varsha Parmar 
* David Perry 
* Bill Phillips 
* Raj Ray 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
* Richard Romain 
† Anthony Seymour 
* Lynda Seymour 
* Navin Shah 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Sachin Shah 
† Stanley Sheinwald 
* Victoria Silver 
* Bill Stephenson 
* William Stoodley 
* Krishna Suresh 
* Sasi Suresh 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Ben Wealthy 
* Simon Williams 
* Stephen Wright 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 



 

- 1170 -  Council - 1 May 2014 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Dr Suzanne Nti. 
 
 

388. EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING   
 
RESOLVED: To note that this Extraordinary Meeting had been convened 
in accordance with Rule 3.1. 
 
 

389. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 
 

390. HONORARY FREEDOMS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW   
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of 
Harrow agrees to: 
 
(i) invoke the provisions of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 

1972 to confer the honour of Freedom of the Borough of Harrow 
on: 

 
 (a) Girls Brigade North West London District; and 
 (b) 1454 (Harrow) Squadron Air Training Corps 
 

In recognition of its continuous service to the London Borough of 
Harrow. 

 
(ii) Subject to (i) above, the granting of the Freedom be recorded in 

an illuminated scroll and presented to the recipients, and the 
commissioning and associated costs be approved. 

 
(iii) The presentation of the scrolls be made at a later date. 
 
 

391. VOTE OF THANKS   
 
RESOLVED: That the Council’s vote of thanks be recorded to those 
Councillors who would not be seeking re-election at the Local Elections 
on 22 May 2014. 
 
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor 
declared the meeting closed at 8.16 pm). 
 
 
 


